
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 10am  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: 12.30pm 
 

 Part Three  
General and Enforcement Items 
Not applicable 
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned. If the decision is to 
adjourn the Committee will agree the date and time of the continuation 
meeting which will be held no later than seven days from the original 
meeting. 

2    Apologies  

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 17 - 26) 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications (10am) 

5    18/0806/FUL - 291 Hills Road (Pages 27 - 98) 

6    17/1815/FUL - 143-147 Newmarket Road and 149 
Newmarket Road 

(Pages 99 - 
152) 

7    17/2163/FUL - Abbey Church, St Andrew The Less, 
Newmarket Road 

(Pages 153 - 
172) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications (12.30pm) 

8    18/0765/FUL - Garage Block, Markham Close (Pages 173 - 
204) 

9    18/0758/FUL - 57 Hartington Grove (Pages 205 - 
218) 

10    18/0827/FUL - 108 Grantchester Meadows (Pages 219 - 
238) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Hart, Hipkin, 
McQueen, Nethsingha, Page-Croft, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Baigent, Gillespie and Holt 
 

Information
[...]
30  - 5.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Hart, Hipkin, Page-Croft, Sinnott, Thornburrow, Tunnacliffe and Holt 
 
Councillor Hipkin left after the vote on item 18/112/PC. 
 
Officers:  
Interim Planning Delivery Manager: Eileen Paterson 
Principal Planner: Nigel Blazeby 

Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Sav Patel 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Burton 
Senior Planning Officer: Lewis Tomlinson 
Planner: Rob Brereton 
Planner: Eloise Limmer 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/107/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors McQueen and Nethsingha. 
Councillor Holt was present as the alternate. 

18/108/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/109/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

18/110/Plan 17/2157/FUL - 54-58 Chesterton Road 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of former HSBC bank building 
and redevelopment of site to provide 2no. ground floor commercial units 
comprising Use Class A1 (shop), A2 (financial and professional) - in the 
alternative, with 8no. apartments, cycle parking, and associated infrastructure. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Nick Green (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Sargeant (West Chesterton Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee about the application and made the following comments: 

i. Frontage to Chesterton Road was acceptable and sympathetic to 
character of area. 

ii. Rear of property was problematic. 
iii. In-fill of entire plot was overdevelopment. 
iv. Densification of the area was problematic. 
v. Similar applications in the area had been rejected. 
vi. Rear access was very limited. 

 
The Committee discussed the application and were unclear on the status of 
the existing basement. The access to the basement was visible on the plan but 
no details were included in the application. 
 
With the Chair’s permission, the applicant’s agent confirmed that basement 
area would be divided in line with the proposed retail units. Full details were 
included with the application but were not included in committee report. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 2) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.   

18/111/Plan 18/0164/FUL - Land to the North of Cherry Hinton Caravan 
and Motorhome Club 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 

Page 18



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

The application sought approval for relocation of agricultural access onto 
Limekiln Road. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Site on edge of the city and part of green boundary. 
ii. Questioned the agricultural use of the land. 
iii. Land was not used and had been the subject of a previous planning 

application. 
iv. As planned usage was unknown it was not possible to assess vehicle 

numbers using the new gates. 
v. Applications lacked detail. 
vi. Conditions were unenforceable. 

 
Councillor Ashton (Cherry Hinton Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application and made the following comments: 
 

i. Applicant had previously applied to build on the site. 
ii. Applicant had access point that was never used. 
iii. Over year site had been used for various agricultural uses. 
iv. Site forms a safeguard to the city boundary. 
v. 
[...]
e to be raised for 

privacy. 
 
Officers clarified the status of the garden canopy. This would be dealt with by a 
separate retrospective application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and stated that the fence was 
overbearing, of poor design and caused harm to the amenity of neighbours. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to reject the officer recommendation to approve the 
application. 
 

Page 20



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

Resolved (Unanimously) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons: 
  
The fence, by virtue of its height and design would appear incongruous in the 
street scene and result in harm to the character and appearance of the area. 
As such the proposal is contrary to Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 3/7. 
 
The fence by virtue of its height and design will result in an unacceptable 
degree of enclosure on and overbearing impact to neighbouring residents. The 
fence is necessary to prevent overlooking of neighbouring properties due to 
the raising of the ground level within the site and this aspect of the 
development is therefore also unacceptable. As such the proposal is contrary 
to Cambridge Local Plan policy 3/7. 

18/113/Plan 18/0169/S73 - Westcott House 
 
The Committee received an S73 application to vary conditions as below. 
 
The application sought S73 approval to vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 
13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29 of ref: 15/1217/FUL (Proposed 
extension to house additional library space and new teaching / tutorial 
accommodation to the south side of Westcott House. Proposal incorporates a 
basement, ground and first floor with a new college entrance off the 
refurbished Manor Street Car park access) to amend the timings of discharge 
of these conditions. 
 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Peter Howard-Jones (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
The Commi
[...]
ion. 
viii. Poor quality design. 
 

Page 23



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 3 and 1 abstention) to reject the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 3 and 1 abstention) to refuse the application 
contrary to the officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

1. By virtue of the scale of the development and the proposed number of 
occupiers, together with the poor quality of the internal communal space, 
the proposal would result in an increased reliance on the rear garden 
area and level of activity that would harm the amenities of occupiers of 
adjoining residential properties. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policies 4/13 and 5/7 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 
 

2. Due to the scale and design of the proposed side and rear extensions, 
the development would unbalance the row of properties and appear 
dominant and incongruous in the streetscene, particularly when viewed 
in the context of the adjacent row of bungalows on Campkin Road. The 
development would therefore be contrary to Policies 3/4, 3/7 and 3/14 of 
the Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 

18/116/Plan 18/0446/FUL - 33 Redfern Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a two storey side extension following 
demolition of existing car port. New front and rear roof extension including 
raising ridge height. Replace existing conservatory with new single storey rear 
extension and convert existing out house to study/workshop. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Moved to the neighbouring property one year ago. 
ii. This was an attractive area to retire to. 
iii. Accepts that the property next door needed updating. 
iv. Scale of proposal contravenes emerging local plan. 
v. Would result in overlooking and shadowing. 
vi. Would present a long blank wall to neighbours. 
vii. Featureless and overbearing aspect. 

Page 24



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

9 

viii. Large dormer would overlook neighbours. 
ix. Sunlight would be lost in the kitchen and garden of her house. 
x. Has concerns about the possible future us of the outbuilding. 

 
Jacqueline Jiang-Haines (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor Mike Todd-Jones (Arbury Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee about the application and made the following comments: 

i. Appreciates that the applicant had listen and amended plans. 
ii. There were no other dormers in the area. 
iii. Increased ridge height would be problematic. 
iv. Size of planned property would be overdevelopment. 
v. Shadowing of neighbours would be significant and unneighbourly. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0 and 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the officers.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE    29th August 2019  
 
Application 

Number 

18/0806/FUL Agenda Item  

Date Received 18th May 2018 Officer Charlotte 

Burton 

Target Date 17th August 2018   

Ward Queen Ediths   

Site 291 Hills Road Cambridge CB2 8RP 

Proposal Residential development containing 14 flats comprising 8 x 

2-bed units and 6 x 1-bed units, along with access, car 

parking and associated landscaping following demolition of 

the existing buildings. 

Applicant N/A 

C/O Agent   

  

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The current proposal has responded 
to the reasons for refusal on the 
previous scheme (17/1372/FUL) 
which is a material consideration; 

The p
[...]
 8th November 2017 Officer Mairead 
O'Sullivan 

Target Date 7th February 2018   
Ward Abbey   
Site 143 - 147 Newmarket Road And 149 Newmarket 

Road Cambridge CB5 8HA 
Proposal Demolition of No.149 Newmarket Road and existing 

garage structures, the erection of new buildings 
producing a total of 11 residential units, the 
formation of a cafe space (use class A3) on the 
ground floor of Logic House, brick and tile tinting to 
Logic House and associated infrastructure and 
works. 

Applicant N/A 
C/O Agent   

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following 
reasons: 

- The proposal would not have a 
significant adverse impact on the 
amenity of the occupiers to the 
north on Beche Road 

- The design of the proposal is 
considered acceptable and would 
preserve and enhance the character 
and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and Special 
Interest of the Listed Church 

- The proposed units would provide 
an adequate standard of amenity for 
future occupiers  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application lies on the north eastern side of Newmarket 

Road; to the east of the Elizabeth Way roundabout. The area 
has a mixed character with a combination of residential, 
commercial and educational uses in close proximity to the site. 
The site lies within the Riverside and Stourbridge Common 
Area of the Central Conservation Area. Directly to the west of 
the site is the Grade II Listed Abbey Church (St Andrew The 
Less). The church is currently in poor condition and is on 
Historic England’s ‘At Risk’ register.  

 
1.2 The site comprises Logic House and 149 Newmarket Road. 

Logic House is in D1 (education) use and is used by Cambridge 
Seminars College which provides foundation, A level and pre-
masters courses and English language courses. The ground 
floor is open and provides 4 car parking spaces. 149 
Newmarket Road is in use as a retail unit (convenience shop) at 
ground floor with a residential flat above. To the rear of the site 
are two flat roofed structures which provide nine garage car 
parking spaces.  

 
1.3 Logic House is identified in the Riverside and Stourbridge 

Common Conservation Area Appraisal as a ‘building which 
detracts’ from the Conservation Area. The building dates from 
the 60s/70s. It has a flat roof and regular casement window 
fenestration. The building is finished in red brick and tiles on the 
second floor.  

 
1.4 To the north of the site is a strip of land which is often referred 

to as the pan-handle. This forms part of the adjoining church 
site. There is currently a live application to redevelop this site 
(17/2163/FUL) which will be discussed in greater detail in the 
body of my report. To the north of the pan handle are the 
residential gardens of houses on Beche Road. The application 
site and the church strip of land are both elevated above these 
gardens by approx. 3-3.5m. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition 

of No.149 Newmarket Road and existing garage structures, the 
erection of new buildings producing a total of 11 residential units 
(an increase of 10), the formation of a cafe space (use class A3) 

Page 100



on the ground floor of Logic House, brick and tile tinting to Logic 
House and associated infrastructure and works. 

 
2.2 The application has been amended twice to address comments 

from officers. The proposal includes the retention of Logic 
House with the addition of a cafe at ground floor to activate the 
frontage. The size of the cafe has been reduced since the 
original plans were submitted. Some minor changes are 
proposed to the external envelope of the building. The building 
is proposed to be retained in D1 (education) use on the upper 
floors. Cycle parking which was not provided as part of the 2009 
consent for change of use from office to D1 use will now be 
accommodated on site in the ground
[...]
dens by approx. 3-

Page 153

Agenda Item 7



3.5m. The site lies within the Riverside and Stourbridge Grove 
Area of the Central Conservation Area. The Abbey Church (St 
Andrew the Less) is a Grade II Listed Building. The land which 
surrounds the church is allocated as Protected Open Space 
(CEM 13). 

 
1.2 The site comprises the curtilage of the listed church building. 

The church itself dates from the early 13th century. It was built 
by Barnwell Priory as a chapel outside the priory gates. The 
building was restored in the late 19th century by Cambridge 
Architectural Society. Abbey Church (St Andrew The Less) is 
currently on Historic England’s Heritage at Risk Register due to 
structural issues and the fact that it is no longer in use. Its 
condition is considered to be ‘very bad’ with an ‘immediate risk 
of further deterioration or loss of fabric’.  

 
1.3 There are a number of mature trees on site. None of the trees 

are protected by TPO but the Conservation Area Appraisal 
suggests that the row of trees to the frontage should be 
protected as they are of great importance to the townscape and 
as they add some green to this very built up area of Newmarket 
Road.  

 
1.4 The site is L-shaped and the proposed dwellings are to be sited 

in the north eastern part of the site; a strip of land which is 
located behind the Cambridge Seminars College, post office 
building and garages on Newmarket Road. This is often referred 
to as the pan-handle. This part of the site is overgrown and not 
in use.   

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the 

construction of 3 dwellings on a strip of land to the east of the 
site which runs adjacent to 149 Newmarket Road. The 
development proposed is made up of 1 no. two bedroom 
dwelling (unit 3G) and 2 no. one bedroom dwellings (units 1G 
and 2G). 

 
2.2 The proposed buildings are pre-fabricated structures with timber 

clad walls and lean-to green roofs. The buildings are all 2.
[...]
 on site which are important to the setting of the 
listed building and the character of the Conservation Area. 
Without information to allow an assessment of the impact of the 
proposal on trees on site, the proposal has failed to 
demonstrate that it would not be harmful to these trees and thus 
also the setting of the listed building and the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area contrary to policies 4/4, 
4/10 and 4/11 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 

 
 

Page 172



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            29th August 2018  

 
Application 
Number 

18/0765/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 18th May 2018 Officer Sav Patel 
Target Date 13th July 2018   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site Garage Block Markham Close Cambridge  
Proposal Demolition of existing garages and erection of 5 no. 

affordable apartments with associated car parking. 
Applicant Cambridge Investment Partnership LLP 

CIP Offices  Mill Road Depot  Mill Road  CB1 2AZ  
 

 SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The development proposal make 
efficient use of a brownfield site to 
accommodate new affordable 
housing; 

- The design and scale of the proposed 
development is of high quality which 
responds to its context without 
appearing out of character, and 

- The development would not have any 
significant detrimental impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring residents. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVE 

 
0.0 BACKGROUND 

0.1 This planning application has been submitted by Cambridge 
Investment Partnership (CIP) which is a joint venture company 
set up by Cambridge City Council and Hill Investment 
Partnership. The purpose of the partnership is to help increase 
the amount of affordable housing within Cambridge. The target 
is to provide 500 new dwellings across the City using mainly 
council owned sites/assets. The City Council has received 
£70million grant funding from central government, as part of the 
Devolution Deal, to help achieve t
[...]
st of any wild 
bird while that nest is in use or being built. Planning consent for 
a development does not provide a defence against prosecution 
under this act. 

  
 Trees and scrub are likely to contain nesting birds between 1st 

March and 31st August inclusive. Trees and shrubs are present 
on the application site and are to be assumed to contain nesting 
birds between the above dates, unless a recent survey has 
been undertaken by a competent ecologist to assess the 
nesting bird activity on site during this period and has shown it 
is absolutely certain that nesting 

 
 INFORMATIVE: Dust condition informative 
  
 To satisfy the condition requiring the submission of a program 

of measures to control airborne dust above, the applicant 
should have regard to:  

  
 -Council's Supplementary Planning Document - "Sustainable 

Design and Construction 2007":  
 http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/docs/sustainable-design-

and-construction-spd.pdf  
  
 -Guidance on the assessment of dust from demolition and 

construction 
  http://iaqm.co.uk/wp-

content/uploads/guidance/iaqm_guidance_report_draft1.4.pdf 
  

Page 237



 - Air Quality Monitoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and 
Construction Sites 2012 

 http://www.iaqm.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/guidance/monitoring_construction_sites_2012.
pdf 

  
 -Control of dust and emissions during construction and 

demolition - supplementary planning guidance 
 https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Dust%20and%20E

missions%20SPG%208%20July%202014_0.pdf 

Page 238


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 18/0806/FUL - 291 Hills Road
	18/0806/FUL - Attached DCF Minutes

	6 17/1815/FUL - 143-147 Newmarket Road and 149 Newmarket Road
	7 17/2163/FUL - Abbey Church, St Andrew The Less, Newmarket Road
	8 18/0765/FUL - Garage Block, Markham Close
	9 18/0758/FUL - 57 Hartington Grove
	10 18/0827/FUL - 108 Grantchester Meadows



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        29 August 2018 
 10.00 am - 2.35 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Hart, Hipkin, McQueen, Page-Croft, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Interim Planning Delivery Manager: Eileen Paterson 

Principal Planner: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Burton 
Planner: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Legal Advisor: Rebecca Williams 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/126/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nethsingha. 
 
Councillor Hipkin left after the consideration of item 18/2163/FUL. 

18/127/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/128/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

18/129/Plan 18/0806/FUL - 291 Hills Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

The application sought approval for a residential development containing 14 
flats comprising 8 x 2-bed units and 6 x 1-bed units, along with access, car 
parking and associated landscaping following demolition of the existing 
buildings. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Suggested there were sound material considerations to refuse the 

application. (As below.) 

ii. Avoidance of affordable housing provision by dropping the number of 

units on-site from 15 to 14 to avoid the threshold. 

iii. Cramped accommodation and lack of usable amenity space. 

iv. Noise concerns. 

v. Failure to provide a high quality living environment. 

vi. The application should be assessed against policies in the new National 

Planning Policy Framework and emerging Local Plan, even if these were 

not signed off by the Planning Inspector. 

 
Mr McKeown (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor McGerty (Queen Edith's Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Objected to the lack of affordable housing provided on-site. This was a 
concern about the previous application too.  

ii. Thanked the Applicant for responding in some way to the points made at 
the earlier Development Control Forum. 

iii. Queried why the Applicant had used minimum space standards for 
rooms if the Applicant was keen to provide high quality/affordable 
housing where possible. Queried if units were crammed onto the site (to 
get maximum numbers). 

 
 
Councillor Pippas (Queen Edith's Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. Hills Road is a gateway to the city. 
ii. Suggested the application was contrary to policies in the emerging Local 

Plan. 
iii. Residents and local councillors had identified 10 ways where they 

believed the application did not meet (new) Local Plan policies eg 
amenity space and responding to context. 

iv. Cambridge is an attractive city due to its architecture, this needed to be 
protected. 

v. Concern over demolition and replacement of the existing building. This 
should be kept and reconfigured internally for re-use. 

 
The Chair re-iterated points made by the Senior Planning Officer in her 
introduction: 

i. This was a new application that should be considered on its own merits. 
ii. The 4 reasons for refusal given for the last application were material 

considerations. 
iii. The Committee were obliged under planning law to consider the 

application under the current Local Plan and National Planning Policy 
Framework, as the emerging ones were not adopted. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 3) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers, with 
delegated authority to agree the wording of the S106 Agreement. 

18/130/Plan 17/1815/FUL - 143-147 Newmarket Road and 149 Newmarket 
Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
As applications for 143-147 Newmarket Road and 149 Newmarket Road and 
Abbey Church impacted on each other, the Committee were advised to listen 
to the Planner’s introductory report on both, listen to public speakers on both, 
then deliberate on both applications before voting separately on each. 
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of No.149 Newmarket Road 
and existing garage structures, the erection of new buildings producing a total 
of 11 residential units (an increase of 10), the formation of a cafe space (use 
class A3) on the ground floor of Logic House, brick and tile tinting to Logic 
House and associated infrastructure and works. 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
The Planner updated her report by referring to text amendments and pre-
committee amendments to recommendation on the amendment sheet. The 
Planner said the report contained a typographical error, there were 2 windows 
not 1 at the rear of the property. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Circulated a handout of pictures (already in the public domain) listing 

residents’ concerns. 

ii. The application would have an overbearing impact on the Conservation 

Area and Beche Road residents. 

iii. The application would have a negative impact on green space and the 

grade II listed Abbey Church. 

iv. Residents were concerned that the Logic House Applicant broke an 

agreement to do a joint scheme with Abbey Church. By taking their own 

application forward, the Logic House development would block the 

Church’s. 

v. Suggested the uncoordinated development of the area was contrary to 

Local Plan policy 3/6. 

 
The Appointed Person on the Parish Church Council of Christ Church 
representation covered the following issues: 

i. Objected to the application process rather than the design itself. 
ii. The Abbey Church was a key historic building his organisation wanted to 

bring back into use. 
iii. The Church was working with this site’s Applicant on a joint scheme, but 

the Applicant had broken the joint working arrangement. 
iv. The Church would prefer a joint working arrangement in future. 

 
Mr Hare (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Johnson (Abbey Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about 
the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Re-iterated residents’ comments that the application would impact on 
residents of Beche Road and Abbey Road. 

ii. The Developer broke joint working arrangements with the Church. 
iii. Asked the Committee to defer considering the application to give the 

Church more time to revise their application or re-instate joint working 
arrangements with this site’s developer. 

iv. Suggested the application could be refused due to: 
a. Impact of uncoordinated development on Beche Road/Church 

(Local Plan policy 3/6). 
b. Harm to a historic building (Local Plan policy 3/10). 
c. Negative impact on public amenity: 

i. Loss of post office. 
ii. Lack of acceptable space. 
iii. Lack of light. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
The Chair decided that possible reasons for refusal should be voted on and 
recorded separately:  
 

i. Scale, mass and height of the application prejudiced the development of 
the Abbey Church site. 

Agreed unanimously to accept as a reason for refusal. 
 

ii. Impact of sense of enclosure and overbearing on Beche Road. 
Agreed by 6 votes to 0 to accept as a reason for refusal. 
 
iii. Scale, design, massing and streetscape did not enhance the character of 

the Conservation Area. 
Agreed by 7 votes to 1 to accept as a reason for refusal. 
 
(Reason (iii) was originally agreed without streetscene reference, so 
Committee voted 6-2 to annul the reason then re-voted 6-1 to include the 
streetscene reference.) 
 
iv. Poor quality of living and amenity space. 

Agreed by 7 votes to 1 to accept as a reason for refusal. 
 
Agreed by 6 votes to 1 to accept the reasons for refusal as listed above. 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

1. By virtue of its scale, mass, and height adjacent to the boundary with the 
pan handle strip of land which forms part of the Abbey Church site, the 
proposal would prejudice the future development potential on the 
adjacent site and would therefore be contrary to Policy 3/6 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006). 
 

2. By virtue of its scale, mass, height, and proximity to the northern 
boundary of the site, the proposal would have an unacceptable 
enclosing, overbearing, overshadowing and overlooking impact on the 
gardens of dwellings in Beche Road to the north, which are 
approximately 3.5m lower than the application site. The proposal would 
therefore harm the amenities of occupiers of the adjacent dwellings 
contrary to Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 4/7 and 3/12.   

 
3. By virtue of the scale, massing and design of the buildings, the 

development would have a detrimental impact on the streetscene of this 
part of Newmarket Road and would fail to preserve and enhance the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area and would have a 
detrimental impact upon the setting of the adjacent Grade II Listed Abbey 
Church. The proposal would therefore be contrary to policies 3/4, 3/7, 
3/12, 4/10 and 4/11 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2018). 

 
4. The proposed development, by virtue of the overly cramped and small 

internal living spaces within the dwellings and the poor quality of external 
amenity space for all of the units, would fail to provide a satisfactory 
quality of living environment and standard of amenity for future 
occupiers. Consequently, the proposal would be contrary to the 
requirements of policy 3/7 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) which 
seeks to provide high quality living environments within new 
developments. 

18/131/Plan 17/2163/FUL - Abbey Church, St Andrew The Less, 
Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

The application sought approval for the construction of 3 dwellings on a strip of 
land to the east of the site which runs adjacent to 149 Newmarket Road. The 
development proposed is made up of 1 no. two bedroom dwelling (unit 3G) 
and 2 no. one bedroom dwellings (units 1G and 2G). 
 
The Appointed Person on the Parish Church Council of Christ Church 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to refuse the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report. 

18/132/Plan 18/0765/FUL - Garage Block, Markham Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of existing garages and 
erection of 5 no. affordable apartments with associated car parking. 
 
The Committee noted that the planning application had been submitted by 
Cambridge Investment Partnership (CIP) which is a joint venture company set 
up by Cambridge City Council and Hill Investment Partnership. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident speaking on behalf of residents of Markham Close flats.  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Welcomed the fact that concerns regarding safeguarding had been 
addressed. 

ii. Raised concerns regarding the loss of the parking provided by the 
garages that would be lost. 

iii. Alternative garage provision was over half a mile away. 
iv. Pressure on on-street parking would increase both from the increase in 

housing units and the loss of the garages. 
v. Inadequate consideration had been given to the needs and concerns of 

the existing community. 
 
Stephen Longstaff (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

18/133/Plan 18/0758/FUL - 57 Hartington Grove 
 
Withdrawn from the agenda and not discussed. 

18/134/Plan 18/0827/FUL - 108 Grantchester Meadows 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of a two storey house and 
construction of a new dwelling. 
 
Richard Owers (Applicant’s Architect) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Some members of the committee had concerns regarding the visual impact of 
the PV panels when viewed from the riverside and Grantchester Meadows. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


